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FAX: (973) 376-6960

150W, 500MHz, BLF548

Designed primarily for wideband large-signal output and
driver stages from 100 - 500 MHz.

N-Channel enhancement mode

Guaranteed performance @ 500 MHz, 28 Vdc
Output power — 150 W
Power gain — 10 dB (min.)
Efficiency — 50% (min.)

100% tested for load mismatch at all phase angles
with VSWR 30:1
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MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating

Drab-Source Voltage

Drain-Gate Voltage
(RGS^I-OMft).

Gate-Source Voltage

Drain Current — Goniinuoys

Total Device Dissipation @ TQ = 25°C
Derate above 25*C

Storage Temperature Range

Operating Junction Temperature

Symbol;

VDSS
VDGR

VGS
ID
PD

Tstg
Tj

Value

65

65

±40

26

400
2.27

-65 to +150

200

Unit

Vdc

Vdc

Adc

Adc

Watts
wvc

op

°c
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS

Characteristic

Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case

Symbol

BeJC

Max

0,44

Unit

«CW

NOTE - CAUTIiQN - MOS devices are susceptible to damage from electrostatic charge. Reasonable precautions in handling and
packaging MOS devices should be observed.

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice.
Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. Hmvever NJ
Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility tor any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NJ Semi-Conductors encourages
customers tu verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.



150W, 500MHz, BLF548

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TC = 25°C unless otherwise noted)

Characteristic Symbol Typ Max Utilt

OFF CHARACTERISTICS (1)

Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage
(VQS = 0. ID = 50 mA)

Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
fVDS=28V;Ves = ®)

Gate-Source Leakage Current
(VGS = 20V,VDS = 0}

V(BRPSS

toss

tess

65

—

—

__

—

—

—

1

1

Vdc

mA

JiA

ON CHARACTERISTICS (1)

Gate Threshold Voltage (Vps = 10 V. IQ = 100 mA)

Dramh-Souree Qn-Valtage {Vgs = 10 V, Ip = 5 A)

Forward Transcetndudance {Vp$ = 10 VJp = 2.5 A)

VGS(ts)

VpSfon)

9fe

1,5

0.5

3

2.5

0.9

3.75

4.5

1.5

—

Vdc

Vdc

mhos

DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS (1)

Input Capacitance (Vps = 28 V, VQS = Q, f = 1 MHz)

Output Capacitance {Vps = 28 V, VQS = 0, f = 1 MHz)

Reverse Transfer Capacitance (VQS = 28 V, VQS = 0, f = 1 MHz)

Giss

^oss

C«s

—
—
—

135

140

17

—

—

—

pF

pF

pF

FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS (2) {Figure 1)

Common Source Power Gain
(VDD = 28 y. Pout = 150 W, f = 500 MHz, IOQ = 2 x 100 mA)

Drain Efficiency
(Vpo = 28 Vf Pout = 150 W, f = 500 MHz, IpQ = 2 x 100 mA)

Electrical Ruggedness
(Vpp = 28 V, Pout = 150 W, f = 500 MHz, IpQ = 2 x !QQ mA.
VSWR 30:1 at a!! Phase Angles)

Ops

n

¥

10

50

11.2

55

—

—

dB

%

No Degradatbn m Outpyt Power

1. Each side of device measured separately.
2. Measured in push-pyff con figuration.


