20 STERN AVE. SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081 U.S.A. TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922 (212) 227-6005 FAX: (973) 376-8960

## 150W, 500MHz,

**BLF548** 

Designed primarily for wideband large-signal output and driver stages from 100 – 500 MHz.

N-Channel enhancement mode

- Guaranteed performance @ 500 MHz, 28 Vdc Output power — 150 W Power gain — 10 dB (min.) Efficiency — 50% (min.)
- 100% tested for load mismatch at all phase angles with VSWR 30:1





## MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating	Symbol	Value	Unit Vdc Vdc	
Drain–Source Voltage	VDSS	65		
Drain–Gate Voltage $(R_{GS} = 1.0 M\Omega)$	VDGR	65		
Gate-Source Voltage	V <sub>GS</sub>	±40	Adc	
Drain Current — Continuous	ID	26	Adc	
Total Device Dissipation @ T <sub>C</sub> = 25°C Derate above 25°C	PD	400 2.27	Watts W/ºC	
Storage Temperature Range	T <sub>stg</sub>	-65 to +150	°C	
Operating Junction Temperature	Тj	200	°C	
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS				
Characteristic	Symbol	Max	Unit	

Characteristic	Junov	(Indere	
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Case	R <sub>BJC</sub>	0.44	°C/W

NOTE – <u>CAUTION</u> – MOS devices are susceptible to damage from electrostatic charge. Reasonable precautions in handling and packaging MOS devices should be observed.



NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going to press. However NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.

## **BLF548**

Characteristic	Symbol	Min	Тур	Max	Unit
OFF CHARACTERISTICS (1)					
Drain–Source Breakdown Voltage (V <sub>GS</sub> = 0, I <sub>D</sub> = 50 mA)	V(BR)DSS	65	-	[ –	Vdc
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current (VDS = 28 V, VGS = 0)	IDSS		-	1	mA
Gate-Source Leakage Current (V <sub>GS</sub> = 20 V, V <sub>DS</sub> = 0)	IGSS	_	-	1	μΑ
ON CHARACTERISTICS (1)					
Gate Threshold Voltage ( $V_{DS}$ = 10 V, $I_D$ = 100 mÅ)	V <sub>GS</sub> (th)	1.5	2.5	4.5	Vdc
Drain–Source On–Voltage (V <sub>GS</sub> = 10 V, I <sub>D</sub> = 5 A)	VDS(on)	0.5	0.9	1.5	Vdc
Forward Transconductance (V <sub>DS</sub> = 10 V, I <sub>D</sub> = 2.5 A)	9fs	3	3.75		mhos
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS (1)					
Input Capacitance (VDS = 28 V, VGS = 0, f = 1 MHz)	Ciss		135		pF
Output Capacitance (V <sub>DS</sub> = 28 V, V <sub>GS</sub> = 0, f = 1 MHz)	Coss		140		pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance (VDS = 28 V, VGS = 0, f = 1 MHz)	Crss		17		pF
FUNCTIONAL CHARACTERISTICS (2) (Figure 1)					
Common Source Power Gain (VDD = 28 V, P <sub>out</sub> = 150 W, f = 500 MHz, IDQ = 2 x 100 mA)	G <sub>ps</sub>	10	11.2		dB
Drain Efficiency (V <sub>DD</sub> = 28 V, P <sub>out</sub> = 150 W, f = 500 MHz, I <sub>DQ</sub> = 2 x 100 mA)	η	50	55		%
Electrical Ruggedness (VDD = 28 V, P <sub>out</sub> = 150 W, f = 500 MHz, IDQ = 2 x 100 mA, VSWR 30:1 at all Phase Angles)	Ψ	No Degradation in Output Power			

:

## **ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS** (T<sub>C</sub> = $25^{\circ}$ C unless otherwise noted)

Each side of device measured separately.
Measured in push-pull configuration.